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Narrative about Results Presented in Charts

This report provides a visual quantitative summary of initial results from the
Survey of Student Norms administered to New Jersey high school students as part of a
social norms intervention project conducted by the Rowan University Center for
Addiction Studies funded by the New Jersey Department of Education. The survey was
developed and anonymously administered to students as a web-based instrument by the
Alcohol Education Project of Hobart and William Smith Colleges. Surveys were
conducted in the fall of 2006 in seven traditional public high schools and two alternative
schools. Results are reported here for the seven traditional high schools. Schools are
labeled here by letters only to maintain the privacy of schools in this study.

The survey includes many questions about personal attitudes and behaviors
concerning tobacco, alcohol and other drugs as well as questions asking students about
their perceptions of peer norms. The following pages of charts provide a summary of
results drawn from questions focusing specifically on the frequency of personal use and
the perceived frequency of use by other students in the same grade at one’s school.

For each substance, the distribution of the frequency of personal use is displayed
with the actual norm—the category representing the majority of respondents—indicated
by the solid black bar on the chart. The distribution of perceived norms—what each
student believes is the most typical frequency of use among students in his or her grade—
is the second chart presented for each substance at each school. Here the percent of
students holding accurate perceptions of the peer norm is indicated by the checkered bar
on the chart.

Clearly the norm at each school is never or rarely using tobacco, alcohol,
marijuana, and other drugs with a minority of students using monthly, weekly, and daily.
The problem of tobacco, alcohol, marijuana, and other drug use is significant at each
school, but importantly, monthly or more frequent use is not the majority behavior. In
contrast, the majority of students misperceive the peer norm to be much more frequent use
than is the reality for tobacco, alcohol, and marijuana at each school. Monthly or more
frequent use of other illicit drugs is also erroneously perceived to be the norm by a
significant minority of students at the schools surveyed.

Many others questions included in the survey (not reported in the charts) about
students’ attitudes and behaviors regarding tobacco, alcohol and other drugs provide data
about actual student norms as well as norms for parental regulations. In each instance
where a parallel question was asked about the perceived norm among peers, a similar
discrepancy or marked misperception was confirmed.



Tobacco Use - School A

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%—
[+}]
[3)
S
(V]
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
[ Beed | sl [ Tssenl
0.0% - ' 3.3|8% 3.3|8%
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
40.0% —
30.0% —
wid
& =
2 20.0% —
m . (o]
o
33.6%
::. 23.45% pgual
10.0% —
0.0% i T T T
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 1



Alcohol Use - School A

70.0% —
60.0% —
50.0% —|
)
S 40.0%
(3]
o
64.87%
& 30.0%
20.0% —
10.0%—
12.02%
0.0%_ T T '_W_I
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
50.0% —
40.0% |
& 30.0%
o
(3]
.
&
0/ i
20.0%
- e
10.0% e
poeal 12.20% ;
o
e
|__._)
0.0% | | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume
alcohol

Page 2



Marijuana Use - School A

100.0% —
80.0% —
£ 60.0%
o
(3]
S
[}
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — | [ | [ Tass%l | r—soewt—
% T T I
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
50.0% —
40.0% —
€ 30.0%
[}
o
e
o
o
20.0% —
n o, [
ol 27.16% e 22 65%
10.0%—
0.0% | | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use

marijuana

Page 3



Other lllicit Drug Use - School A

100.0% —
80.0% —
T 60.0%
o
o
o 95.99%
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — —12.01% — N 77% — 1,2|3°/,.
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
60.0% —
500%_ LA BN NN
40.0% —
et
c
3
o 30.0% P 59.97% e
o
20.0% —
EE ]
10.0%
[ 7.28%]
[ |2.37%| ]
0.0% 1 | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit

drugs

Page 4



Tobacco Use - School B

100.0% —
80.0% —
e 60.0%—
)
o
t
[
o
40.0% —|
20.0% —
0.0% — | -7'2|-8 = | [ |4-~°’|1%| | l_|2.4|3%l_|
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
40.0% —
30.0%
)
c
)
o
o 20.0%
o
28 86%]
e -
10.0%
° e e e e -
onun 14.099
T
0.0% 1 : T T T
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 5



Alcohol Use - School B

60.0% —
50.0% —
40.0% |
)
c
@
o
5 30.0%
o
20.0% —
10.0%
—0 b=
0.0% — T T 0.68%
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
70.0% —
60.0% —
50.0% —
)
S 40.0%
(3]
o
63.73%
Q- 30.0%—
20.0% —
10.0% —
. 00
0.0% - | | | |2 9I8/| |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume
alcohol

Page 6



Marijuana Use - School B

100.0% —
80.0% —
e 60.0%—
[+)]
(3]
S
()
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
7
4% —i19%E—
0.0% — T | P
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
50.0% —
40.0% —
& 30.0%
[+/]
(3]
o
a
20.0% —
10.0% Fu"n 22.66% pu
. 0™
0.0% U | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use

marijuana

Page 7



Other lllicit Drug Use - School B

100.0% —
80.0% —
¥ 60.0% —
o
o
1
[T
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — — 1.116% — n AI1°/,. n ')|704
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
60.0% —
50.0% —
40.0% —
e LA BN NN
c
o
o
5 30.0%
o a"el 55.06% p"a"
20.0% —
35.64%
10.0% —
[7.35%]
0.0% = T =l | | — 1.9I4%I_|
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit

drugs

Page 8



Tobacco Use - School C

100.0% —
80.0% —
e 60.0%—
[+)]
(3]
S
()
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% [ |5'7|8%| | 299%l 1 7ot
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
40.0% —
30.0% —
F
il
c
[+}]
(3]
5 20.0% —
n_ EEEEEEEEN
™" 26.21% Mu"!
10.0% —
13.1%
LA BN NN
0.0% T | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 9



Alcohol Use - School C

80.0% —
60.0% —
)
c
@
o
5 40.0%
o
20.0% —
19.8%
ﬂ
0.0% — T T R
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
50.0% —
40.0% |
‘€ 30.0% —
[}]
(3]
o
o [44.13%]
20.0% —
EEEEEEEER
10.0% — "™ 21.26% pguy!
0.0% 1 | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume
alcohol

Page 10



Marijuana Use - School C

100.0% —
80.0% —
¥ 60.0%
o
3]
o
o 90.84%
40.0% —
20.0% —
[ Beedl | et e
0.0% — T | 7
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
50.0% —
40.0% — )
E 30.0% —
Q
o
e
o
o Ma"n 42.08% W™
20.0% —
EEEEEEEEN
10.0%
[15.03%
[3.81%]
0.0% T | | T
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use
marijuana

Page 11



Other lllicit Drug Use - School C

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%
[+/]
=
[ 96.41%
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — | | 2.3|9% [ n TO/,. n Fi‘\%
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
o/ —
70.0% . -
60.0% —
50.0% —
LA BN NN
)
S 40.0%
it - o
o oms] 69.06% [uga,
Q- 30.0%
20.0% —
0.0% ) ] Al T | |4.1|g%| | I |3.3|9%| I
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit

drugs

Page 12



Tobacco Use - School D

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0% -
o
o
1
[
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
a [ T255%] 1 75— [ [495%] |
0.0% , , T
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
50.0% —
40.0% —
‘€ 30.0% —
o
o
1
S
20.0% —
o
10.0% — oty
e 16.13%
R 1. 7%
i
oty
oty
0.0% o | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 13



Alcohol Use - School D

70.0% —
60.0% —
50.0% —
whd
$ 40.0%
o
o
30.0% —
20.0% —
m
0.0% - T T mlz %h
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
40.0% —
30.0% —
)
c
[+*]
o 20.0% —
&
10.0% —
16.57%
" 13.37%[ "
0.0% 1 | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

alcohol

Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume

Page 14



Marijuana Use - School D

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%
o
o
S
[
o
40.0%
20.0% —
[Tas38%] 1  [Ta7ewl 1 [—Jze0%—1
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
30.0% —
25.0% —
20.0% —
et
c
o
g 15.00/0_
28.34%
o 26.15%
mn ] 21.96% (= m
10.0%— - g
5.0% —
0.0% T I I I
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use
marijuana

Page 15



Other lllicit Drug Use - School D

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%
o
o
S
[
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
— —159%E=— —dnoo b= —Jdnaub—____ |
0.0% 1.%9 0 5190/ 0 :»I! /o
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
50.0% —
|
LA BN NN
40.0% —
€ 30.0% —
o
o
B eyl 48.17% [mm,
o
20.0% —
EEEEEEEEN
[26.42%]
10.0%
10.77%
0.0% 1 T T T
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit

drugs

Page 16



Tobacco Use - School E

100.0% —
80.0% —
& 60.0%—
[+/]
(3]
™
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — [Ta20%] 1  [Tse6%l 1 | |
e [ | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
50.0% —
40.0% —
€ 30.0%
[+}]
o
o
o
20.0% —
10.0% —
15.36%
n"n"{ 10.88%[u™
LA BN NN
0.0% | | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 17



Alcohol Use - School E

70.0% —
60.0% —
50.0% —
whd
$ 40.0%
[3)
S
o
30.0% —
20.0% —
10.0%—
10.62%
0.0% - T I — 1.5|2°/n|_|
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
50.0% —
40.0% —
E 30.0% —
[+*]
(&)
e
o
20.0%
10.0% —
e 12.04%pgay
0.0% 1 | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

alcohol

Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume

Page 18



Marijuana Use - School E

100.0% —
80.0% —
£ 60.0%—
[}
o
S
[}
o
40.0% —
20.0%
0.0% — [ |5-2|3%| | 1 |3.5|7%I | |4.2|1%| |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
30.0% —
]
=)
$ 20.0%
(3]
e
[}
o 31.65%
:_:. 23.35% 5: 24.9%
10.0%— .
0.0% . T T T
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use
marijuana

Page 19



Other lllicit Drug Use - School E

100.0% —
80.0% —
£ 60.0%—
]
o
o
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
| —1.91%E= 1 7%l 11 7197 ]
0.0% 1.9|1 1,%7/ n T 2
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
50.0% —
40.0% —
LA BN NN
€ 30.0%
[+*]
(&)
e
o
o aa 44.4% [utun
20.0% —
10.0%—
| 14.93%|
EEEEEEEEN
0.0% | | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit
drugs

Page 20



Tobacco Use - School F

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%
[+)]
[3)
S
(V]
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — [ |3-5|3°/°| - |3-0|9%| l  — 1.9|9°/|—|
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
40.0% —
30.0% —
et
c
(/]
~ 20.0% —
g 200%
EEEEEEEEN
a"n" 26.56% Mua!
10.0% —
0.0% | | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 21



Alcohol Use - School F

70.0% —
60.0% —
50.0% —
et
$ 40.0%
o
S
o 30.0% —
20.0% —
10.0% —
10.62%
0.0% — T | —WI__
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
50.0% —
40.0% —
€ 30.0% —
[
o
e
a
' 37.14%
10.0% — o o/ Wom
o pat{ 18.57 %l
EEEEEEEEN
I I . oOI I
0.0% | | | =
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

alcohol

Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume

Page 22



Marijuana Use - School F

100.0% —
80.0% —
& 60.0%—
(]
3]
1
()
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — [ |4-2|1%| | l_m_l |—|1%TI—|
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
50.0% —
K ]
400%_ LA BN NN
& 30.0% —
[+/]
(3]
1
)
o Fama 44.8% Jua®
20.0% —
EEEEEEEEN
10.0% —
15.61%
0.0% 1 | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use

marijuana

Page 23



Other lllicit Drug Use - School F

100.0% —
80.0% —
£ 60.0%
[+)]
[3)
S
o
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — n AIA°A
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
80.0% —
E =]
600%_ LA BN NN
)
c
[+*]
(&)
5 40.0%
o Fue] 71.75% pa"
20.0% —
EEEEEEEEN
[ 3% 1 —rae—
0.0% | | T P
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit
drugs

Page 24



Tobacco Use - School G

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%—
o
(3]
S
(V]
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% — l—m_l I Tgo%k= |—m—|
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often use tobacco
30.0% —
wid
$ 20.0%
(3]
1
[}
o e
e 23.28%
10.0% —
17.46%
I.I .I.I
e
0.0% I T = T T |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily

Perceived norm: How often students in grade use tobacco

Page 25



Alcohol Use - School G

80.0% —
60.0% —
whd
c
[}]
(3]
5 40.0%
o
20.0% —
17.02%
11.17%
| {0 b= |
0.0% I I 0 §3%
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: How often consume alcohol
50.0% —
40.0% |
‘€ 30.0%
[<}]
(3]
S
[
o
0/ —
20.0%
10.0%— =l
. o
12.23%
e o
0.0% | | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade consume

alcohol

Page 26



Marijuana Use - School G

100.0% —
80.0% —
€ 60.0%
o
o
S
[
o
40.0% —|
20.0% —
—d2e6%— _ —d1s%t— =
0.0% — A 1.? 1 (]6
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Self: Marijuana use frequency
40.0%
30.0% —
)
c
o
g 20.0% —
o e 35.20% et [EX
10.0% —
17.65%
10.16%
0.0% 1 | | |
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use

marijuana

Page 27



Other lllicit Drug Use - School G

100.0% —
80.0% —
e 60.0%
[+}]
(&)
o
o
40.0% —
20.0% —
0.0% - Iﬂ ’20/,\| ln QO/AI
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly
Self: lllicit drug use frequency
60.0% —
500%_ LA BN NN
40.0% —
et
c
[+*]
2 30.0%—
o TR el 57.67% pia®
o
20.0% NN NN NN
10.0%
I |2.12%| ]
0.0% T T T I
Never/Rarely Monthly Weekly Daily
Perceived norm: How often students in grade use illicit
drugs

Page 28



